Virginia 22901 (the "Borrower"), promises to pay to the order of the CITY OF 

CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia, with a mailing address of 605 East Main Street, City Hall, 

Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 (the "Lender" or "City"), the sum of Three Million Seven 

Hundred Seventy Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,770,000.00) (the “Loan”), together with 

interest, in arrears, on the unpaid principal amount hereof and on overdue interest hereunder at 

the rate specified below, whether before or after maturity.  This Promissory Note, as amended 

from time to time, is referred to herein as this "Note."